

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL WATCH,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Paul J. Orfanedes*

Dale L. Wilcox**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

501 School Street, S.W., Suite 700

Washington, DC 20024

(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Denotes Counsel of Record

** Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Political Speech Is at the Heart
of the First Amendment and
Is Entitled to the Broadest
Protection 3

II. Unlike Contributions to Candidates,
Independent Expenditures, Which
Are Not Coordinated with a Candidate
or Campaign, Do Not Pose a Danger
of Corruption or its Appearance 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

III.	This Court Has Consistently Invalidated Legislative Attempts at Limiting or Restricting Corporate Expenditures as Violative of First Amendment Free Speech	10
IV.	<i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> Deviated from Established Precedent, And, as a Result, Should Be Overruled by this Court	15
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	17
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens For Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	5, 6
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	4

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	5
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	18
<i>Roth v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	4
<i>U.S. v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	17
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	19
2 U.S.C. § 441b	i, 19

18 U.S.C. § 591(g) 11

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
86 Stat. 3, as amended 1974,
88 Stat. 1263 3, 6, 7, 10, 13, 19

SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a) 1

Other Authorities **Page**

William Shakespeare, *Hamlet*,
act 3, sc. 1 16
